IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ALBERT SALEEBY,

Petitioner,

CASE NUMBER: SC07-2252

vs.

ROCKY ELSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Respondent.

L.T. Case No(s): 4D06-1535, 4D06-4349 4D07-5

ANSWER BRIEF ON MERITS OF RESPONDENT

KIMBERLY A. ASHBY Florida Bar Number: 0322881 AKERMAN SENTERFITT 420 South Orange Avenue Suite 1200 Orlando, FL 32802-0231 Telephone: (407) 423-4000 Telefax: (407) 843-6610 Attorneys for Respondent, Rocky Elson Construction, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10
ARGUMENT AND STANDARD OF REVIEW13
POINT I: NO ERROR WAS COMMITTED IN REFERENCING A-1 ROOF TRUSSES' STATUS AS A PRIOR DEFENDANT, AND THAT A-1 HAD SETTLED SINCE PETITIONER CALLED A-1 PRESIDENT AS AN EXPERT WITNESS WHOSE OPINION WAS RENDERED WHEN A-1 WAS A PARTY DEFENDANT
POINT II: PETITIONER INVITED INQUIRY AS TO LABOR FOR HIRE'S PROVISION OF WORKERS COMPENSATION BENEFITS WHEN PETITIONER SPECIFICALLY INQUIRED ABOUT ITS CONCERN FOR THE COMPANY'S EXPOSURE
POINT III: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ENTERED A DIRECTED VERDICT ON THE ISSUE OF PETITIONER'S STATUS AS A BORROWED SERVANT PURSUANT TO SECTION 440.11(2), FLORIDA STATUTES BECAUSE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE TO DISPUTE THAT PETITIONER WAS AN EMPLOYEE OF A "HELP SUPPLY SERVICES COMPANY", PROVIDED SERVICES UNDER THAT CONTRACT FOR WHICH PAYMENT WAS MADE AND THEREFORE THE CONTRACT WAS FULLY PERFORMED
POINT IV: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE "SUBSTANTIALLY CERTAIN" ISSUE USING THE OBJECTIVE TEST HOLDING OF THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT IN <i>TURNER V. PCR, INC.</i> , 754 So 2d 683 (Fla. 2000)
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES
B.E.T. Plant Services, Inc. v. Dyer, 678 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)30, 31
Bankers Trust Co. v. Basciano, 960 So.2d 773 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2007)20
Booher v. Pepperidge Farm, Inc., 468 So.2d 985 (Fla. 1985)25
Bould v. Touchette, 349 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1997)15
<i>Brothers v. Public Sch. Employees of Wash.</i> , 88 Wash. App. 398, 406, 945, P. 2d 208, 212 (Wash. App. 1997)20
Caramico v. Artcraft Industries, Inc., 727 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)28, 29
Casas v. Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc., 927 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)41
Cenvill Communities, Inc. v. Patti, 458 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)18
<i>City of Coral Gables v. Jordan,</i> 186 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 3d DCA), aff'd 191 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 1966)17
Coleman v. Mini-Mac Maint. Srv., Inc., 706 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998)34, 35
<i>Commercial Garden Mall v. Success Academy, Inc.</i> , 453 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1984)19
Conley v. Treasurer of Mo., 999 S.W. 2d 269, 275 (Mo. App. 1999)20
<i>Cook v. Eney</i> , 277 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973)21
<i>Doctor's Business Serv. Inc. v. Clark</i> , 498 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986)35
Dosdourian v. Carsten, 624 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 1993)15, 16
<i>EAC USA, Inc. v. Kawa,</i> 805 So. 2d 1, 4 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)41

<i>Ellis v. Weisbot</i> , 550 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)17
<i>Embalmers' Supply Co. v. Giannitti</i> , 103 Conn. App. 20, 929 A. 2d 727 (Conn. App. 2007)
<i>FCCI Insurance Co. v. Horne</i> , 890 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004)41
Fenberg v. Rosenthal, 348 Ill. App. 510, 109 N.E. 2d 402 (Ill. App. 1952)18
<i>Fleming Companies, Inc. v. Moreira</i> , 690 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)26, 27, 28
Garrick v. Publix Super Markets, Inc., 798 So. 2d 875,879 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)43
Glasspoole v. Konover Construction Corp. South, 787 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)
Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., Inc. v. Ross, 660 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1995)16
<i>Gormley v. GTE Products Corp.</i> , 587 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1991)22
<i>Grossman v. Beard</i> , 410 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)22
Hartnett v. Fowler, 94 So. 2d 724, 725 (Fla. 1957)
<i>Henry v. Beacon Ambulance Service, Inc.</i> , 424 So. 2d 914, 915 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1982)
<i>Hidvegi v. Patriot Secialized Construction, Inc.</i> , 808 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)
<i>Horn v. Tandem Health Care of Florida</i> , 862 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)
Kane Furniture Corp. v. Miranda, 506 So. 2d 1061, 1064 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)36
Keith, Mack, Lewis & Allison v. Boraks, 483 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986)36
Lund v. General Crane, Inc., 638 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994)32

Maxson Construction Co., Inc. v. Welch, 720 So.2d 588 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)29, 30
McClanahan v. State, 854 So. 2d 793, 795 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)41
Muhammad v. Toys-R-Us, 668 So.2d 254 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)18
Pacheco v. Florida Power & Light Co., 784 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)44
Patrick v. Palm Beach Cty Sch. Bd., 927 So. 2d 973, 974 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)40
Pendergrass v. R.D. Michael's, Inc. 936 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)41, 42
<i>Ricks v. Loyola</i> , 822 So.2d 502 (Fla. 2002)17
<i>Rumsey v. Eastern Distribution, Inc.</i> , 445 So.2d 1085 (Fla. 1 st DCA), <u>rev. den</u> . 451 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1984)27
Sagarino v. Marriott Corp., 644 So. 2d 162 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994)26, 27, 36, 37
Sanford v. Rubin, 237 So. 2d 134, 137 (Fla. 1970)
<i>Schafer v. RMS Realty</i> , 138 Ohio App. 3d 244, 295, 741 N.E. 2d 155, 192 (Ohio App. 2000)
• • •
(Ohio App. 2000)

TCA Building Co. v. Northwestern Resources Co., 922 S.W. 2d 629, 636(Tex. App. 1996)	0
<i>Tinoco v. Resol</i> , 783 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)44	4
Travelers Indemnity Co. v. PCR, Inc., 889 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 2004)	0
<i>Turner v. PCR, Inc.</i> , 754 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 2000)25, 39, 40, 41, 42, 4	6
<i>Vigiotti v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 680 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)35	5
Wilks v. Boston Whaler, Inc., 691 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997)43	3
STATUTES	
Section 440.11, Florida Statutes29, 42	2
Section 440.11(2), Florida Statutes11, 12, 22, 23, 25, 30, 32, 37, 39	9
Section 90.104(1), Florida Statutes17	7
Section 90.702, Florida Statutes14	4
